PU IIC [%%g:slélg;‘n aQt PaClSo Holmes/Karen Hood

RYEDALE

D | S T R | C T Extension
C O U N C | L Date of Publication Date Not Specified
E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk;
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 10 March 2015 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence

2 Minutes of meeting held on 10 February 2015 (Pages 3-9)

3  Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 10)
6 14/00911/FUL - 56 Potter Hill, Pickering (Pages 11 - 21)
7 14/01247/FUL - Land Adj 8, New Road, Kirkbymoorside (Pages 22 - 38)
8 14/01319/FUL - Everley, 142 Westgate, Pickering (Pages 39 - 49)

9 14/01325/HOUSE - 19 Springfield Terrace, Sherburn, Malton (Pages 50 - 57)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference




10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
11 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 58 - 63)

12 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 64 - 73)



Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 10 February 2015

Present

Councillors Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Hicks, Hope,
Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and Woodward, Jason
Whitfield (Consultant).

Substitutes:

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Alan Hunter, Jill Thompson, Mel Warters and Anthony
Winship

Minutes

167 Apologies for absence
There was no apologies for absence.

168 Minutes of meeting held on 13 January 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 2015 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

[For 5 Against 2 Abstain 1]

169 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

170 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Hicks 8,9
Hope 8
Goodrick 8
Sanderson 8,14
Frank 8
Burr 8,12,15
Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 3



171

172

173

Richardson 8,9,15
Maud 10,15
Windress 8,13

Part B - Developer Contributions from Small Sites

Decision
Council is recommended to resolve:

(i) Not to seek financial contributions from small residential sites through the
planning process towards affordable housing on sites of five dwellings or less
under Policy SP3 of the Ryedale Plan;

(ii) To continue to negotiate the on-site provision of affordable housing in line
with Policy SP3 of the Ryedale Plan with the exception that affordable housing
contributions will not be sought from sites of 10 dwellings or less and which
have a maximum combined gross floorspace of no more than 1,000square
metres in Malton, Norton and Pickering;

(iii) To continue to negotiate the on-site provision of affordable housing in line
with SP3 of the Ryedale Plan with the exception that on sites of between six
and ten dwellings, in parishes outside of Malton, Norton and Pickering, financial
contributions will be sought in lieu of the existing on-site policy requirement and
that financial contributions of an equivalent of 40% of provision will be sought on
such sites in west and south west Ryedale

(vi) Not to seek financial contributions towards open space provision from sites
of ten dwellings or less

vii) To authorise the Head of Planning and Housing to approve the planning
applications listed in Paragraph 6.13 without the completion of the Section 106
agreements specified and not to seek affordable and open space contributions
from any further applications on relevant small sites which are due to be
determined in the interim.

[For7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

14/01207/MOUT - Land At Manor Farm, Sherburn, Malton

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 4




174

14/01207/MOUT - Demolition of 1 no. existing cow shed, erection of up to 73
no. residential dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), structural
planting and landscaping, informal public open space, childrens play area,
surface water attenuation, a vehicular access point from Sked Dale road and
associated ancillary works (site area 3.16ha).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and
completion of S106 Legal Agreement.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillors Hicks, Hope,
Mrs Goodrick, Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Frank, Mrs Burr, Richardson, and Windress
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

14/01073/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, Malton

14/01073/MFUL - Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and
power plant to include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and
digestate storage lagoon (resubmission of application ref 14/00709/MFUL
previously submitted).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended and the
addition of conditions relating the following matters:

(i) Digestate Management Plan

(i) Control Of Lighting

(i)  Removal Of Plant condition in terms that within 25 years of the
completion of construction of the development, or within 6 months of the
cessation of gas production from the development, which ever is the sooner, the
development hereby approved shall be dismantled and removed from the site in
its entirety.

[For 7 Against 3 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillors Hicks and
Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 5




175 14/01275/MFUL - Carr House Farm, Long Lane, Slingsby, Malton
14/01275/MFUL - Erection of replacement building for continued use divided
between storage of agricultural machinery for resale by the applicant and
general purpose agricultural use.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended.
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

176 14/01318/MFUL - Outbuildings East of Croome Dale Lane, East Lutton,
Malton
14/01318/MFUL - Erection of 3 no. open fronted cattle buildings and 1 no. open
sided straw barn together with erection of extension to existing open fronted
cattle building following demolition of 2 no. existing agricultural buildings
(retrospective application).

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subiject to conditions as recommended.
[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]
In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

177 14/01335/MFUL - 27 Wood Street, Norton, Malton
14/01335/MFUL - Erection of block of 1 no. 1 bedroom and 1 no. 2 bedroom
apartments and block of 5 no. 1 bedroom and 3 no. 2 bedroom apartments
following demolition of existing garage and outbuildings together with formation
of vehicular access, 10 no. parking spaces, communal refuse store and
additional 1 no. parking space for 29 Wood Street.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]
178 14/01397/MFUL - Black Bull Caravan Park, Malton Road, Pickering
Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 6




179

180

14/01397/MFUL - Change of use of grassland for the siting of 48no. touring
caravans, 6no. seasonal touring caravans and 18no. camping pitches
(retrospective application to regularise the present on site situation).

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

14/01292/73A - Outbuildings At Ashtree House, High Street, Nawton,
Helmsley

14/01292/73A - Variation of Condition 04 by replacement of drawing Reference
0610103 Amendment B by drawing no. PL/156/03, Variation of Condition 12 by
replacement of drawing 0610103 Amendment B by drawing nos PL/156/03 and
PL/156/01 and Variation of Condition 13 to list the following approved plan(s):
drawing nos. 0610102 Amendment A, PL/156/01, PL/156/02 and PL/156/03
amendment to Ashtree House south elevation.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

14/01300/FUL - Wuthering Heights, 15 Main Street, Ebberston,
Scarborough

14/01300/FUL - Change of use of dwellinghouse (C3) to a mixed use of
dwellinghouse, bakery (B1) and retail (A1) (retrospective application) -
Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays only.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED -Subject to conditions as recommended with the
exception of condition 1 which was removed so that a full planning permission
was granted.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 7




In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Sanderson
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

181 14/01398/FUL - 13 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton
14/01398/FUL - Change of use and alteration of former office to form a 2
bedroom dwelling, to include bricking up of shop front and installation of 2no.
vertical sliding sash timber windows and front and rear entrance doors.
Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.
[For 8 Against 1 Abstain 0]
In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillors Maud and
Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.
Councillor Mrs Burr declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room.
182 TPO Appeals Working Party
Decision
The following Members be appointed to the TPO Appeals Working Party:
Chairman of Planning Committee,
Vice Chairman of Planning Committee,
Councillor Maud,
Ward Member(s)
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]
183  Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
There was no urgent business.
184 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of
Planning & Housing in accordance with scheme of Delegated Decisions.
Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 8




Meeting Closed 10.20pm

Planning Committee 7 Tuesday 10 February 2015

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 5

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10/03/15

6

Application No: 14/00911/FUL

Application Site: 56 Potter Hill Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8AF

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of existing shop (use Class Al) to a 1 bedroom
dwelling (use Class C3) - part retrospective application

7

Application No: 14/01247/FUL

Application Site: Land Adj 8 New Road Kirkbymoorside

Proposal: Erection of a three bedroom dwelling and detached garage/workshop/store

8

Application No: 14/01319/FUL

Application Site: Everley 142 Westgate Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8BB

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of ground floor storage areas to form 1no. 1
bedroom dwelling together with erection of 2no. 1 bedroom semi-detached
dwellings following demolition of existing garage.

9

Application No: 14/01325/HOUSE

Application Site: 19 Springfield Terrace Sherburn Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8QG

Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE
PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6

Application No: 14/00911/FUL

Parish: Pickering Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr Jim Brettell

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of existing shop (use Class Al) to a 1 bedroom
dwelling (use Class C3) - part retrospective application

Location: 56 Potter Hill Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8AF

Registration Date: 19 November 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 14 January 2015

Case Officer: Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Building Conservation Officer Some design concerns

Parish Council Concerns

Highways North Yorkshire No highway authority objections

Environmental Health Officer

Neighbour responses: Mr And Mrs Sleightholm,
Overall Expiry Date: 20 January 2015
SITE:

56 Potter Hill is a modest property located within the development limits of Pickering. The site is also
within the town Conservation Area.

PROPOSAL:

This proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use and alteration of the existing shop (use
Class Al) to a 1 bedroom dwelling (use Class A3).

The application is part retrospective as two roof lights have also been installed in the front and rear
roofslope without planning permission.

APPRAISAL:

The main considerations in the assessment of this application are:
i) Principle of the Development

ii) Impact on Conservation Area

iii) Residential Amenity

Principle of the Development
Policy SP1 of the Ryedale Local Plans seeks to direct residential development to the most sustainable

PLANNING COMMITTEE

10 March 2015

Page 11



settlements of the District. Pickering, being one of the market towns of the District, is a focus for such
developments. The application site is situated within the development limits of Pickering. In this
respect, the principle of the development would be acceptable.

Impact on Conservation Area
The site is located within the Pickering Conservation Area. In such areas, Policy SP12 of the Ryedale
Local Plan Strategy
[...]
ntiles on the main roof replaced as required, like-for-like. The
pantile roof to the existing rear extension has been carefully removed, rotten supporting
timbers replaced and pantiles reinstated.

The Access:

The access within the building and surrounding the property will remain unchanged. Parking
facilities are not provided as there is no external space, but is currently available as on street
parking.

In our opinion the proposals comply with all planning policies associated with this type of
development and create a new sustainable use for this building which will have no adverse
impact on its surroundings or general appearance of this property or area.

We hope that you will agree that these modest proposals are sympathetic to the area and
help maintain its character. We therefore hope they will meet with your approval.

Page 20



MMO Cr:ncefr\%

emcHiz)
Mel Warters
From: Pickering Town Council [townclerk @pickering.gov.uk]
Sent: 04 December 2014 09:47
To: Development Managernent
Subject: Recent planning application

Re 14/00911/FUL — change of use and alteration of existing shop {use Class A1) to a one bedroom dwelling
{use Class £3) - part retrospective application, 56 Potter Hill.

Members received and noted a copy letter that had been sent to the planning authority from a chartered architect and
chartered town planner on behalf of the occupiers of 53 Potter Hill. The occupiers had objected 10 the application.
Members decided that they lacked the means and competence to evaluate the issues raised in the communication:
however. they expressed concern about whether 56 Potter Hill was big enough to provide sufficient living space.

Andrew Husband
Clerk to Pickering Town Council

-4 DEC 20%

DEVELOPMEN
VIAMACGEME

i |

V
!

Page 21



Agenda ltem 7

Item Number: 7

Application No: 14/01247/FUL

Parish:

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Richard Page

Proposal: Erection of a three bedroom dwelling and detached garage/workshop/store
Location: Land Adj 8 New Road Kirkbymoorside

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 13 February 2015
Overall Expiry Date: 18 February 2015

Case Officer: Alan Hunter Ext: Ext276
CONSULTATIONS:

Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition

Land Use Planning No comments required
Parish Council No comment

Highways North Yorkshire

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommendations made

Neighbour responses:

The application site contains land currently used as the side garden of No. 8 New Road
Kirkbymoorside and measures approximately 35m in depth at its greatest and 84m in length (30m of
this relates to the access across the front of No. 8). The application site is located to the east of No. 8
and outside the development limits of Kirkbymoorside. The site is also within a larger designated
Visually Important Undeveloped Area, the purpose of which is to provide separation between
Kirkbymoorside and Kirby Mills. The site is grassed with a substantial native hedge across the front
of the site approximately 2.5-3m in height. Access to the site is gained via an existing cul-de-sac.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a three bedroom dwelling and a detached
garage/workshop/store.

The proposed dwelling is single storey with a footprint of 19.4m by 9.8m and measures 2.7m to the

eaves height and 5.8m to the ridge height. The proposed dwelling is to be constructed of brick and
render under a slate roof with timber painted double glazed windows and doors.

The proposed garage/workshop/store will be located on the south eastern side and have a footprint of
16m by 8.6m and be 2.4m to the eaves height and 4.7m to the ridge height. On the western roof slope
16 no. solar panels are proposed.

HISTORY:

1991: Planning permission refused for the erection of a dwelling.

1990: Planning permission refused for the erection of two detached dwellings. Appeal dismissed.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 March 2015

Page 22



1989: Planning permission refused for the erection of two detac
[...]
s for ease of movement for wheelchair users, elderly members of
society, and those with restricted mobility as well as more able bodied and the
young. The house needs to be fit for purpose for the extended family which in
the case of the applicants spans 4 generations.

16. The existing access route along the northem edge of the site means that the
planned development will have little impact on highway safety or any of the
existing or adjoining dwellings on New Road.

17.For the avoidance of doubt, no pedestrian rights of way or public footpaths are
affected by the proposed scheme.

18.0n19 November 2014 the Council asked for appropriate references to be
made to Local Plan policies SP3 (Affordable Housing) and SP11 (Community
Facilities and Services).

19.5P3 requires financial contributions on the basis of 9% of private sales
revenue. However the applicant believes that this has now been superseded
by a ministerial statement of 28 November hy which developer contributions
on single and other smaller sites are no longer required.

20.Under SP11 financial contributions may be required towards the provision of
community facilities and services. Currently this is done by Section 106
agreements although in future the Council intends to replace them with a
more comprehensive Community Infrastructure Levy {CIL). The Applicant
notes the possible requirement and is prepared to discuss appropriate
requests.

Page 37



21.Conclusion - The proposal is commended to the Council. It meets the needs
of the Page family and helps provide a further housing site for the town
without visually extending the town into the open countryside or the VIUA or
otherwise creating any disadvantage.

[ENDS - December 2014)

Page 38



Agenda Iltem 8

Item Number: 8

Application No: 14/01319/FUL

Parish: Pickering Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr Thompson

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of ground floor storage areas to form 1no. 1

bedroom dwelling together with erection of 2no. 1 bedroom semi-detached
dwellings following demolition of existing garage.
Location: Everley 142 Westgate Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8BB

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 23 January 2015
Overall Expiry Date: 11 March 2015

Case Officer: Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Comments awaited

Land Use Planning Comments awaited

Environmental Health Officer Recommends Condition

Parish Council Support in principle but concerns over lack of parking
Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions

Building Conservation Officer No objection

Neighbour responses:

The application site is located on Westgate, Pickering within close proximity with the junction shared
with Potter Hill. The site is within the development limits of the town and the Pickering Conservation
Area. The site currently operates as a car repair garage and consists of a number of buildings relating
to the business. The ground floor of 142 Westgate is used for storage purposes for the existing
business.

PROPOSAL:

The proposal seeks planning permission for change of use and alteration of ground floor storage areas
to form Ino. 1 bedroom dwelling together with the erection of 2no. 1 bedroom semi-detached
dwellings following the demolition of the existing garage.

This planning application forms a re-submission of application ref. 09/00600/FUL which was granted
planning permission in August 2009.

HISTORY:

09/00600/FUL - Planning provision granted for a change of use and alteration of ground floor
commercial storage area to a one bedroom flat with separate access to existing two bedroom first and
second floor flat and erection of 2 no one bedroom dwellings with pedestrian access and amenity
areas.

POLICY:

Ryedale Local Plan Strategy

PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 March 2015

Page 39



Policy SP1 — General Local of Development and Settlement Hierarchy
Policy SP2 — Delivery and Distribution of New Housing

Policy SP3 — Affordable Housing

P
[...]
lopment hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plan(s):

Revised Site Location Plan (Scale 1:1250)
Revised Proposed Elevations
Floor Plan and Block (Drawing Number LW201410-2)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
INFORMATIVE:

The applicant is advised that the building materials used for the development shall be stored only on land
under their ownership when works commence on site.

Background Papers:

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002

Local Plan Strategy 2013

National Planning Policy Framework

Responses from consultees and interested parties

PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 March 2015

Page 54



.\.-..
..ll..l..l.._ll.l:l..-u.l:l.ll.l.n*ll

%t i

i
il .. ..lll..._ﬂ.

Some /2SO

Page 55




Page 56




Page 57



Agenda Item 11

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS

1.

Application No: 14/00796/REM Decision: Approval

Parish: Amotherby Parish Council

Applicant: Mr T Piercy

Location: Land Adj Millfield Lodge Main Street Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire

Proposal: Erection of a four bedroom dwelling with detached single garage.

2.

Application No: 14/01206/FUL Decision: Refusal

Parish: Sherburn Parish Council

Applicant: Mr John Cooper

Location: Land Rear Of The East Riding St Hildas Street Sherburn Malton North Yorkshire

Proposal: Erection of a terrace of 1no. three bedroom and 2no. two bedroom dwellings with
parking and amenity areas to include demolition of existing detached garage

3.

Application No: 14/01260/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Terrington Parish Council

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Ash-Arnold

Location: Gardeners Cottage Wiganthorpe Terrington Malton

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of agricultural outbuildings to form additional domestic
accommodation and extension to existing dwelling

4.

Application No: 14/01276/HOUSE Decision: Approval

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Cou
[...]


Proposal: Erection of extension to existing agricultural building

Page 62



33.

Application No: 15/00048/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Malton Town Council

Applicant: Yorkshire Water Services Limited (Mr Matt Hill)

Location: Wm Morrisons Castlegate Malton North Yorkshire YO17 7DT

Proposal: Installation of GRP kiosk to house telemetry equipment to monitor combined sewer
overflow

Page 63



Agenda Item 12

| f@ The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decisions
Site visit made on 20 January 2015

by Nigel Harrison BA (Hons) MRTPI
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government
Decision date: 4 February 2015

Appeal A: Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2215549
Brignam Park Farm, Tofts Lane, Malton Road, Pickering, North Yorkshire,
YO18 S8EA

+ The appeal Is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission,

= The appeal Is made by Mr and Mrs Brown against the decision of Ryedale District
Council.

s The application Ref: 13/00766/FUL dated 28 June 2013, was refused by notice dated 7
November 2013.

+« The development proposed is “conversion and alterations of agricultural cutbuildings
and land to form a four bedroom dwelling to include erection of a single-storey
extension to west elevation and glazed lean-to extension te south elevation following
demolition of pole barns. Formation of additional window openings and installation of
solar pv panels to south courtyard elevation”.

Appeal B: Ref: APP/Y2736/E/14/2215546
Brignam Park Farm, Tofts Lane, Malton Road, Pickering, North Yorkshire,
YO18 8EA

+« The appeal is made under section 20 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Act 1990 against a refusal to grant listed building consent.

¢« The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Brown against the decision of Ryedale District
Council.

+« The application Ref: 13/00800/LBC dated 28 June 2013, was refused by notice dated 7
November 2013,

» The works proposed are “conversion a
[...]
er that that the proposal would harm the character and appearance of
the surrcunding countryside and conflict with the aims of LP Policy SP2 and the
Framework in relation to the delivery and distribution of new housing in the
open countryside, (Appeal A)

Therefore, for the reasons given above, and taking into account all other
matters raised, I conclude that the appeals be dismissed.

Nigel Harrison

INSPECTOR

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspactorate 5

Page 68



| % The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 11 February 2015

by F Rafig BSc (Hons), MCD, MRTPI
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 19 February 2018

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/14/2229701
25 East Mount, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 73T

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission,

The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs Robert Tooke against the decision of Ryedale District
Councll.

The application Ref 14/00978/HOUSE was refused by notice dated 3 November 2014,

The development proposed is the demclition of existing Sun Room and erection of a two
storey extension to the front and single storey extension to rear.

Decision

1.

The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the demolition of
existing Sun Room and erection of a two storey extension to the front and
single storey extension to rear at 25 East Mount, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17
7JT in accordance with the terms of the application Ref 14/00978/HOUSE,
dated 4 September 2014, subject to the following conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years
from the date of this decision.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans: 14/T14/0S/01, 14/T14/P/01,
14/T14/P/02 and 14/T14/P/03.

3) No development shall take place until samples and details of the
materials to be used in
[...]
e orientation
of the nearest property relative to the appeal site, I do not consider that the
proposal would have an unacceptable impact in this regard.

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 2

Page 70



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/D/14/2229701

Conditions

9. The Council have suggested a number of conditions. In addition to the
standard implementation condition, it is necessary for the development to be
carried out in accordance with the approved plans, for the avoidance of doubt
and in the interests of proper planning. I will also impose conditions requiring
samples of materials to be submitted in the interests of the character and
appearance of the host building and area and in the case of external wall
materials, a sample panel to be constructed and agreed with the local planning
authority. In the interests of conciseness and enforceability, I have amended
the wording of some of the Council’s suggested conditions without changing
their overall aims.

Conclusion

10. For the reasons set out above and having taken into account all other matters
raised, I conclude the appeal should be allowed.

F Rafig

INSPECTOR

www planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 3

Page 71



9% The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 24 February 2015

by Susan Heywood

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 27 February 2015

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/14/2228223
Wold View, East Lutton, Malton YO17 8TG

e The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 1, Paragraph A4 of
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as
amended).

e The appeal is made by Mr Wakefield against the decision of Ryedale District Council.

e The application Ref 14/01005/GPDE, dated 10 September 2014, was refused by notice
dated 21 October 2014.

e The development proposed is the erection of a f
[...]
ion to the existing boundary fence and the transparent
roof design would limit the loss of daylight to the property at Mapals. The
proposal would not therefore harm the amenity of the adjoining property.

Policies SP16 and SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy both seek to
ensure that development does not harm the amenity of adjoining occupiers.
The National Planning Policy Framework contains a similar aim. For the above
reasons, I conclude that the proposed development would comply with these
local and national policies.

Conclusion

6.

I conclude that the appeal should be allowed and approval granted. In granting
approval the Appellant should note that the GPDO requires at Paragraphs A4
(10), (11) and (12) that the development shall be completed on or before 30th
May 2016 and that the developer shall notify the local planning authority in
writing of the completion of the development as soon as reasonably
practicable after completion. Such notification shall include the name of the
developer, the address or location of the development and the date of
completion.

Susan Heywood
INSPECTOR

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate P a g e2 7 3



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 10 February 2015
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00911/FUL - 56 Potter Hill, Pickering
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plan
	4 - Ex Elevations
	5 - Prop Elevations
	6 - Design and Access Statement
	7 - Parish

	7 14/01247/FUL - Land Adj  8, New Road, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Site location plan
	3 - Proposed Elevation
	4 - Proposed Floor Plan
	5 - Proposed Garage
	6 - Design & Access Statement

	8 14/01319/FUL - Everley, 142 Westgate, Pickering
	2- site location plan
	3- Ex elevations
	4 - Prop Elevations
	5 - Design and Access
	6 - Parish

	9 14/01325/HOUSE - 19 Springfield Terrace, Sherburn, Malton
	2 - site location plan
	3 - ex elevations
	4 - proposed elevations

	11 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	12 Update on Appeal Dec

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 10 March 2015 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 10 March 2015 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes:   
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Anthony Winship and Mel Warters 
 
 
Minutes 

 
185 Apologies for absence 

 
There was no apologies for absence. 
 

186 Minutes of meeting held on 10 February 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 February 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 9   Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
187 Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

188 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor   Application 
Richardson   6,8 
 

189 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

190 14/00911/FUL - 56 Potter Hill, Pickering 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 10 March 2015 

 
 

 
14/00911/FUL - Change of use and alteration of existing shop (use Class A1) to 
a 1 bedroom dwelling (use Class C3) - part retrospective application. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
removal of the ESCAPE signage and a new front door.  
 
[For 9   Against 0   Abstain 0] 

 

 
In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Richardson 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

191 14/01247/FUL - Land Adj  8, New Road, Kirkbymoorside 
 
14/01247/FUL - Erection of a three bedroom dwelling and detached 
garage/workshop/store. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9   Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

192 14/01319/FUL - Everley, 142 Westgate, Pickering 
 
14/01319/FUL - Change of use and alteration of ground floor storage areas to 
form 1no. 1 bedroom dwelling together with erection of 2no. 1 bedroom semi-
detached dwellings following demolition of existing garage. 
 

Decision 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
expiry of outstanding consultations. 
 
[For 8                       Against 0                       Abstain 1]   
     

 

 
In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Richardson 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 
 

193 14/01325/HOUSE - 19 Springfield Terrace, Sherburn, Malton 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 10 March 2015 

 
 

 
14/01325/HOUSE - Erection of two storey side extension. 
 

Decision 
 
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9   Against 0   Abstain 0]  
   

 
 

194 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

195 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 

196 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members' were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2215549 & APP/Y2736/E/14/2215546 - Brigham 
Park Farm, Tofts Lane, Malton Road, Pickering. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/14/2229701 - 25 East Mount, Malton  
 

Meeting Closed 7pm  
 


